The Charges in favour of the debenture trustee is being registered with the registrar of companies 
during the FY 23-24. The particulars of these debentures are given in the notes forming part of accounts.

• Issue of Equity Shares on Preferential basis: During the financial year, the Company has issued, subscribed and allotted 1,666,666
(Sixteen Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Six) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each on preferential basis, 
at a price of Rs. 36 including a premium of Rs. 26 per Equity Share aggregating upto Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores)
to India Special Assets Fund III (a scheme of ISAF III) & ISAF III Onshore Fund (a scheme of Edelweiss Credit Opportunities Trust),

[...]

The shareholders may note that there are no further unpaid or unclaimed dividend amounts/shares left with the Company for transfer to the 
IEPF Authority.

SHARE CAPITAL

The detailed capital structure of the Company as on March 31, 2023 is as follows:

Authorized Share Capital

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.36,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Crores) divided into 2,60,00,000 Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- each and 1,00,00,000 6% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each.

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was reclassified in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on March 23, 2023.

Issued Share Capital

The Issued Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,50,96,660/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Fifty Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Six Hundred 
and Sixty) divided into 16,666,666 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 88,43,000 6% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of 
Rs.10/- each.

Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital

The Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,39,44,292/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs Forty Four 
Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Two) divided into 16,461,407 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, 1,10,444 Equity Shares of Rs.3/- each 
(Partly Paid-up), 94,815 Equity Shares of Rs.6/- each (Partly paid-up) and 88,43,000 6% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 
of Rs.10/- each. 

During the financial year under review, the Company has issued, subscribed and allotted 1,666,666 (Sixteen Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six 
Hundred and Sixty Six) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each on preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 36 including a premium of Rs. 26 
per Equity Share aggregating upto Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores) to India Special Assets Fund III (a scheme of ISAF III) & ISAF III

[...]

I further report that during the audit period 

a) passed Special Resolution under section 42, 179(3)(c), 180 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 at the
Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on 23rd March, 2023 for approval of raising of funds aggregating up to INR 269,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Nine Crores) through issuance of unlisted, unrated, secured and redeemable Non-Convertible 
Debentures on a Private Placement basis.

b) passed Special Resolution under Sections 23(1), 62, 179(3)(c) and 180 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 at the Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on 23rd March, 2023 for approval of raising of funds aggregating up to INR